

Nos. 22-16914, 22-16916, 22-16888, 22-16889, 22-16921, 22-16923

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re Apple Inc. App Store Simulated Casino-Style Games Litigation

In re Google Play Store Simulated Casino-Style Games Litigation

In re Facebook Simulated Casino-Style Games Litigation

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Nos. 5:21-md-2985, 5:21-md-3001, 5:21-cv-2777
Hon. Edward J. Davila

Plaintiffs-Appellees' Consolidated
Principal and Response Brief

Rafey S. Balabanian
Todd Logan
EDELSON PC
150 California St, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415.212.9300
Fax: 415.373.9435

Jay Edelson
Alexander G. Tievsky
EDELSON PC
350 N LaSalle St, 14th Floor
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: 312.589.6370
Fax: 312.589.6378
atievsky@edelson.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. Social Casino Games Offer Illegal Gambling	6
B. Social Casinos Bring in Massive Profits by Targeting and Exploiting Addicted Players	8
C. The Platforms Act as the Cashier’s Cage for Social Casino Apps	9
II. Procedural Background	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Whether the Social Casino Apps Constitute Gambling Is Not At Issue in These Appeals	18
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Seek to Treat Defendants as Speakers or Publishers	21

A.	Section 230 Immunity Extends Only to Treating Interactive Computer Services as Speakers or Publishers	23
B.	Processing Unlawful Transactions Alongside Publishing Activity Does Not Transform the Transaction Into Publication	25
C.	The Platforms’ Liability Results from Brokering Unlawful Gambling Transactions, Not Publishing Apps	28
D.	Brokering Gambling Transactions Is Not Part of Being a Publisher	29
E.	State Gambling Laws Create No Duty for Defendants to Monitor the Third-Party Content They Host	36
F.	<i>HomeAway</i> In No Way Depends on a “Brick-and-Mortar” Transaction	42
III.	Defendants’ Business Decision to Couple Gambling Transactions with Publication Activities Does Not Confer Immunity for the Platforms’ Own Actions	47
A.	The Neutrality of a Tool Is Relevant Only to the Third Prong of the <i>Barnes</i> Analysis	48
B.	Offering a Feature or Service, Neutral or Not, Only Constitutes Publication If It Is Bound Up with the Display of Data	50
C.	In-App Payment Tools Are Separable from Publishing	56
IV.	The Court Should Modify the Order to Reflect that the Motions to Dismiss Are Denied in Full	60

A.	Courts Cannot Dismiss Theories under Rule 12.....	60
B.	The Court Should Not Affirm an Order in a Manner that Risks an Advisory Opinion.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	68
<i>Am. Int’l Indus. v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-03888-RGK-KK, 2021 WL 5264239 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2021).....	63
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	61
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	31
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	62
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020).....	65
<i>Benson v. Double Down Interactive, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00525-RBL, 2020 WL 4607566 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 11, 2020)	34
<i>Bilek v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 8 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2021)	62
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	61

Bullseye Distrib. LLC v. State Gambling Comm'n,
127 Wash. App. 231, 110 P.3d 1162 (2005)..... 35

Candace B. v. Blue Cross,
No. 2:19-CV-00039, 2020 WL 1474919 (D. Utah Mar. 26, 2020).. 63

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 24, 55

Coffee v. Google, LLC,
No. 20-CV-03901-BLF, 2022 WL 94986
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022)..... 59

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 60

Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. FDIC,
744 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.,
824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
No. 2:19-CV-10385-HDV-MRW, 2023 WL 6194148
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2023)..... 63

Dreith v. Nu Image, Inc.,
648 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2011) 65

Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.,
934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 48, 49, 51

Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019) 53, 57

Evans v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
No. C 13-02477 WHA, 2013 WL 4426359
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013) 31

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 55

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 27, 40, 68

Fortyune v. City of Lomita,
766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014) 21

F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) 46

F.T.C. v. Facebook, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022) 63

G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.,
76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023) 11

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
No. C 08-2738JF(PVT), 2008 WL 5245490
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008) 31

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) 66

Green v. Hart,
41 F.2d 855 (D. Conn. 1930) 35

Hartmann v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) 61

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,
918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Internet Cmty. & Ent. Corp. v. Washington State Gambling Comm’n,
169 Wash. 2d 687 (2010) 10

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 51

Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.,
886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) 24, 55

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 69

Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.,
995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.,
440 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 45

Leon v. Indiana Univ. Health Care Assocs., Inc.,
No. 1:22-CV-00937-JRS-MG, 2022 WL 16657961
(S.D. Ind. Nov. 3, 2022) 4

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) 69

Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC,
141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) 2

Mamani v. Berzain,
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) 68

Marvin v. Trout,
199 U.S. 212 (1905) 2

Massachusetts Port Auth. v. Turo Inc.,
487 Mass. 235 (2021)..... 52, 57

Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming,
971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020) 28

Monsarrat v. Newman,
28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022) 69

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 28

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.,
930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 54, 57

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.,
936 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 54

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.,
818 F. App’x 138 (3d Cir. 2020) 54

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.,
661 Pa. 535, 237 A.3d 394 (2020) 54

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.,
493 U.S. 120 (1989) 61

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

Pinnacle Ventures LLC v. Bertelsmann Educ. Servs. LLC,
No. 18-CV-03412-BLF, 2019 WL 4040070
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2019) 63, 64

Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

State v. Marvin,
 211 Iowa 462, 233 N.W. 486 (1930)..... 35

Taylor v. Apple, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-03906-RS, 2021 WL 11559513
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) 31

There to Care, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Revenue,
 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994) 32

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.,
 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) 68

YZ Prods., Inc. v. Redbubble, Inc.,
 545 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Cal. 2021), 56

Rules and Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

47 U.S.C. § 230*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 61, 64

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 60

Other Authorities

Founders Letter, 2021, from Mark Zuckerberg, Meta (Oct. 28, 2021),
<https://about.fb.com/news/2021/10/founders-letter/>..... 1

Natasha Dow Schüll,

Addiction by Design: Machine Gambling in Las Vegas (2014) 8
